preparation of Annual Financial Statement as Adapt-IT(previously known as CQS) is the sole provider of Caseware in Africa.

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements ...continued

For the year ended 31 March 2018

PART E: FINANCIAL INFORMATION ...continued

KZN FILM COMMISSION   ANNUAL REPORT 2017-201887

39. Budget diff erences
Material diff erences between budget and actual amounts
There are diff erences between budget and actual expenditure in some of the expenditure categories. These are mainly due to KZNFC paying funding
contracts based on project milestones. The KZNFC uses the accrual principle in reporting while the budget is on a cash basis.

Changes from the approved budget to the fi nal budget
The changes between the approved and fi nal budget are a consequence of reallocations within the approved budget parameters.

2018

Original
Budget

Final
Adjusted

Budget

Actual
Expenditure

R R R

KwaZulu-Natal Film Commission 71 843 000 104 283 782 (87 231 818)

40. Change in accounting estimate

Asset classes that useful life has been assessed

Asset class

Carrying
amount

before
adjustment

Carrying
amount

after
adjustment

Net impact on
depreciation

R R R

Furniture and fi xtures 2 815 410 (2 815 410) -

Offi  ce equipment 158 343 (158 343) -

IT equipment 516 740 (627 445) (110 705)

Leasehold improvements 2 289 610 (2 289 610) -

Production and development equipment 794 458 (794 458) -

Computer software, other 941 102 (1 023 987) (82 885)

7 515 663 (7 709 253) (193 590)

The entity on a yearly basis does an assessment on its assets useful life, in line with the accounting policy on the useful life of the property plant
and equipment and intangible assets. In the year under review the entity assessed the useful life of all of its assets, and there were assets that will
be able to be used beyond the initial estimated useful lives. The IT equipment and Computer software has a useful life of 3 years, however after
assessment a number of IT equipment and Computer software were found to be still usable for an additional twelve months. This was further
impacted by the budget contraints to dispose and replace these assets.